e ZJ1850&RFIME 24

ZJ1850 SERIES TACKING INDUSTRIAL SEWING
MACHINE

£ A i5% BA 5

OPERATION MANUAL

= 14 F i

PARTS BOOK

mE- [Dliiliﬂlmﬂzlﬂﬁﬂﬂa_l

From the library of: SupZii€ cSEYWNG i MIASHINELCO., LTD.



= S

CONTENTS
[ =2 = 2 = s S 1
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
I = = = T PP T PR 26

PARTS LIST

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



JinE €204

Tacking Industrial Sewing Machine

R H BB

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

AENSE A RFREBRICNFS FEEHINARDEERRES.

Thank you for buying a sewing machine. Please read this Instruction Manual carefully before

using this unit order 1o get the most out of it and to enjoy using it for a long time.

BB EEET] CAUTIONS BEFORE OPERATION

L @shtlEn DM .

1. Do not hold the belt cover when
carmying the sewing machine.

2. HLAE F RS Wk
HE, FRER.

2. The sewing machine should
run in the arowed direction.
Never allow the machine to
run in the reverse direction.

3. MEE P WL A T HLARIC,
MRENEREEEE “Ju. 388
HR" EFERATrinm.

3.If the red color is observed in
the oil gauge when looking down
from just above the oil gauge,
supply the lubrication oil accord
~ing to " 9.lubrication * ,

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



4. EFHUHECAMNNSENS, EETHTLI M EIsn/LEERE, SERERT2N—EH.

4 Before starting a machine which has been newly set up or has not been used for a long period of
time,apply a few drops of the lubricating oil to main shaft components through hole@®.one drop to
the racing surface @ of the shuttle race.

BERAEESI  CAUTIONS IN OPERATION

\ ‘°‘=l |
!
| EEEN BRI TR ERE. 2.IRBIETFEN, FEEMT LN,

3 ERENRR LT, TEHTRIUCLRBIEEMEE, MVEIEFSARS. UaRE A FT.
4. fEULIRET, DIZMETR, TELSERPRLSRIN.

1. Do not place your fingers near the work clamp - 2. Make sure to tum off the power switch before removing
foot while the machine is in operation the belt cover,

3. Never bring your fingers or hair close to, or 4. If your machine is provided with a belt cover, finger guard
place any-thing on the handwhee!, V-belt, and eye guard, neve operate your machine with any of
bobbin winder wheel or motor during ope: ation, them removed.

it may lead to serious personal injuries.

. 1
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



—. BIlWER

INSTALLING THE MOTOR

| EETHERD. HFESRE0C, BEE. AEs
B ERSEEeNECEEEERDE.

2 BEROHRE D AELE ANED EEadg
BEEEEC .

i RN, Dais O ASHR, RilaEd
#E, ARNER (FHER) PE.

1. Attach motor base @ o table @ using bolt @
ﬂhﬂﬂm-w rubber pgd @ . washer @ , spring
washer @ and nut @.

2. Using bolt @ , washer @ spring washer @ , and nut @,
inztall motor @ tomotor base @ .

NQT.E_ :

‘When installing, please determine the direction of

the motor base @ comparing with the shaft of motor
@ you can also see the figure of'Parts List"page21.

Z. BRHRE

INSTALLING THE THREAD STAND

AHERERER, REHEFEESHE.
FERSDLHAERE. REH AR,
mAsaERREIREFT LT,

1. Assemble the thread stand, and set it in the hole in
2. Tighten nut @ to fix the thread stand "
If ceiling wiring is made, pass the power cord
through spoal rest rod @ . %

From the library of: Superic')af'Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



=. rHIEFH® REMOVING THE BELT COVER

L SRR ENEE, 7R84 O, iR
B 5 iR R,

2 FFHEWE, TR TMNHERERRE D B
. BEF LR, BEHT. SREFTEME
REREZ BT

1. After carrying the sewing machine to a desired installing
place, remove selscrew @ , then belt cover @ can
be attached or removed very easily and quickly,

2. To remove the belt cover, rull it towards vou until
holding spring @ is released, then Lift it off.

% Install the belt cover by reversing the above procedure.

., #LaEE RAISING THE MACHINE HEAD

LIFZESE, ENBEEFEEaRLANR
F, BFEGETHLMRED, B
Bk,

LHFHAHES, AEHEEFNEER
Mk EAER L.
ﬁﬁg?ﬂ%ﬂﬂmﬁﬂ*ﬁkﬁﬂﬂﬂ

1. Remove the belt cover. With the machine head set in its installing
position on the machine table, raise the machine head in direction
@ while pushing down(in direction) @)bed locker @ .

2. Releasing the b ed locker, further raise the machine head in direction
@until it locks.

% Tolower the machine head. push up the bed locker to release the lock.

FH. HER$E INSTALLING THE MACHINE HEAD

LWERNEDESLOLEONOLR
B HERUD EEEEEG L.
2.'%%&}5@&, BEERNL, BERE

1. Install bed mountion base @ to machine table
@ using bolts flat washers @ and @ ,and nuts
©{each 3 pes.)

2. Fix point @ before raising the machine head.
Then fix two points @

kb
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




=l
FAEY

KREHRT®R ATTACHING THE IDLER PULLEY

W}

hRTOHREROREEREHED L.
(&) . A=ERERBAIEVERFEIRNE .

Fix idler pulley ) to mountins plate by @ setscrew @ .
(Note) Adjust the clearance at @ 1o just allow the V beit
to pass it through.

+. BHIETREARTHEREMNZTE MOTOR PULLEYS AND BELTS

{(—) E&E#H Choose

1 RIS O =M HES,

2. EHEENAVEES, — T REEEW, —TREREES.

3. TRV AERENENR, VEEWLURSRANNXTRSE.

1. M~type V. belts are used for this model of sewing machine.
2. This sewing machine uses two V belts, one for high-speed sewing, and the other for low-speed swewing.
3. The tabe below shows the relation between the motar pulleys, V belts ,and sewing speeds.

i 7 SEEFT BULEWRES 2 FTER#RIC = VIEEW {52 VIBRE®H
Frequency | Sewing speed | Motor pulley part No. | Engarved mark | High-speed V belt Low—speed V belt
2300 *90-01-018 50-2300 90-011-023(50")
00-011-029
S0Hz 2000 *90-—011-014 50-2000 90—011-024(49") {46")
1800 *00-011-019 50-1800 90-011-025(48")
2300 *00-011-020 60-2300 90-011-026(49")
60Hz 2000 *90-011-021 60-2000 90-011-027{48") 90-?;;;0:9
1800 *90-011-022 601800 90-011-028(47")
1

EAF-BAEETRIATERRKNOILE, FTuERRANENETR.

Note: The motor pulleys marked with asterisks are applicable only to cotton thread. Please order the motor
pulleys for threads other than cotion thread.

From the library of: Superiof"Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



(=) =%
* RGN Installing the motor pulley

TAEENEFTROREENBOL E— RO
EEEYEOTE L REEE—MRITOE Z T

Set motor pulley @@  onto motor shaft @ so that
one of two setscrews @ meets the flat part of the

« EREHLEH Attaching the belts

) ERDBEFORERAEFTRONAEBHRIETR L.

(2) HEEVEESRERLEFRO L, FEdMERONRERORE I HENENETRE.

() BEfEFRNEB EENRAVEEFOMERRO2Z A ENH2-3nmh k.

(@) BEARTOHEAFEIWNLUSERSHEAVER WIS SRERENER. BLTHE. BTHNR)

(5) FFEIT @ W E O BTRB L TEEN T , MHLTERAVELETH A 4, EHESNTE 10mm
HEE.

(6) #LTFIRIT2 FF BIAHT L0 MBS H KR O UELSSEREVE LS A EEEDN AT 10muby SR, (EE

SRR EMOUR EMST S EE R R, i

1. Set high—speed V belt @ on the large diameters of high—speed pulley @ and the motor pulley.

2. Set low-speed V belt @ on the small dizmeters of lowspeed pulley @ and the motor pulley througt pressure
decreasing pulley @ and idler pulley@ .

3. Move the motor pulley back or forth to provide a 2 to 3mm clearance between high—speed V belt @ and bobbm
winder wheel .

4, Loosen uucm:g ,and move the motor to the right or left to make adjustment so that the high—speed V belt comes
evenly in contact with the bobbin winder wheel when the bobbin winder is used(refer to "15.winding a bobbin™).

5. Loosen setscrew (@) , and move motor base @ up or down by adjusting nut @ to perform adjustment so that the
high—speed V belt slacks about 10mm when you push the belt at middle @

6. Loosen setscrew (B , and move idler pulley @@ in the arrowed direction to perform adjustment so that the low—speed V
belt slacks abhout 10mm when you push the belt at middle @ , (At this time, set the idler pulley so that it is aligned with

-6-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



r— =

N, s ATTACHING THE CHAIN

ASWELTEITES .
Dizsne QE;E@!JFFZ‘J;. REESES

Hm@s—!-bapedhmk e into the hole in the tip of

starting lever @ ,and attach :
S-shaped hook. e Pt

FEREF IS, TETEESAL O
MBETD, B L REE .
[EFTIR A R L% P o

L. Lubricate the machine once everyday. Supply the
" lubricating oil through lubricating hole @ until
the red color in oil gauge @ completely disapp
—ears as observed from right above the oil gauge.
2. Use oil for sewing machine.

ERARFRARLATRNLE.
EMEImAER NN E-TEFITR IMELHE S EEEH.
* When using the thread guide a synthetic fiber thread and cloth

Supply silicone ail through silicone oil lubricating hole @ when using thread guide @ for a synthetic fiber thread
A1 this time, check that the thread which has passe.] through thread guide @ has the silicone ol an it

+. Hl2889#/E OPERATING THE SEWING MACHINE

HEVBEFOT. -

L ATHEEFx.

2 MM TR, EWFET, NRSEEENEGE, WETESRET.

3. BiEishER RS, WHSEAEITS, IS TSR

4, Y BEER—-ThESETN. [UEEINE, ERSNE.

(tperate the sewing machine in the following procedure:

1. Turn on the power switch.

2. Depress the starting pedal a little, and the work clamp foot will come down. When you want to make the work clamp foot go up,
release the pedal.

3. Further depress the pedal, and the sewing machine starts bar~tacking. Immediately after the sewing machine starts bartacking,
release the pedal.

4. When the nf:uhme has completed the specified bar—tacking cyele, the work clamp foot will automaitcally go up, and the needle

and bohbin threads are trimmned before the machine stops.

ke B
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



(EE)

| SNBEFETENERRERES R, SUNBRTSET=E

Bl EF TR,

2. WRFARLSTHEEE, WHNBHTHEES L, ZINTUE
SEACHELRN T RER L TS,

R EERETRE, NBRAFES, MXEFX RTEME, A
FUREEHRONS L TAEDEERD FRELD.

4 BHSESRCNRRTRERGARE, TEESILBERANE
RHIERS EXIBWERT, TETANSHS-60ET,

F RS

XEFx, RTHROO LR, BHLrnEREEFwE,
EREET, RERETESMER, XIS TFHEE.

(Cautions) 1. Be sure to release the pedal as soon as the machine starts bar-tacking.or else

the machine will not stop at the predetermined paint.

2. If you fail to depress the pedal sufficiently, the machine may stop at the first

stitch. In this case, depress the pedal gain sufficiently.

3. If the machine will not start even when you depress it strong enough, tumn of
the power switch. And remove the belt cover. Then tumn changeover pulley @
(Knurled part) in the arrowed direction of low—speed pulley @ .

4. This sewing machine may run rather unsmoothly on a cold morning because it
uses grease for the lubrication of several parts. In sucn a case, allow the

machine to idle for 5 or 6 times before starting the work.

* To operate the sewing machine manually;
Tum off the power switch, remove the upper end of spring @ |, give low—speed pulley two
@ tums in the arrtowed direction and the work clamp foot will come down. Then depress
the starting pedal, and the machine can be run manually.

+—. Wl VLSRR MATERIALS AND NEEDLES TO BE USED

Madevial y /TR s
— WA Noidle Needle plate needle hole guide Class of work
& R HER #4(DP5, I 4R) 90-03-013 EE. e
Synthetic fiber material #14{DP 5, SUPER needle) Men's suits, ladies wear
o HEg. 4%
Mdejum-wegight mater jal TR ol Men's suits, ladies'wear
B H 90-03-013 THERR. 3%
Heavy—weight mater iall HBERX ) 90-03-014 Working wear, over coats
5 B o4 "
Thin mater jal gl e Umbrella

1 -

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T, HIHMRE ATTACHING THE NEEDLE ]

RFRITD, BNHORLBAHFLS, HENH
R RAEH, MEH KR,
(F): LMRITEERBPER G WS EEE

#¥—T. 2 AWSRTRNNE, B ER, H0E
FR R e bLEt.

Loosening setscrew @ , insert needle @ fully into the
needle bar hale with the long groove of the needle facing
towards you, then tighten setscrew )

(Note) 1. If the bar-tacking stitches as @ shown
above are produced. Install the needle so that it slightly faces to the left. 2. Use a SUPER neede for synthetic
fiber when sewing with synthetic fiber thread or material.

+=. 4% THREADING THE MACHINE

SHFEDEFR, BERENLE
ol - ooy o EY b
(F)l. e mar et fERn) ZaO
sulldEmER et ad.
2 BESs, AATHHFRRED
E—AFLEPA],

Thread the machine in the order as shown
above. Leave thread of approx. 4cm on the
needle.

{Note] 1. For a synthetic fiber thread
(silicone oil is used), pass the thread
also through silicone lubricant thread
guide @ .

2. For a thick thread, pass the
thread through only one of the two
holes in needle bar thread giude @ -

4. £EHHSE REMOVING AND INSTALLING THE BOBBIN CASE

LFRE Q.

1L EEREED g &I B
AT ER MR, CRRTERAER
o REERMI S BB .

evlinder arm cap @

; 2;:; and hold the Ea{lr:h lever of hahbin case @ 1o
suke it out. The hohhin in the bhahhin case does not
fall as far as lateh lever @ is raised and held.

3. Tolnad the hohbin rase into the shuttle, fit &t onto
he shaft of the shuttle and snapm the latch lever of

J the hahbin case.

- .
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



+H. BEAS%E WINDING A BOBBIN

L R ORESRRO L.

2. H R E RS EERS L4-5E,

. EREFREIEART, BN E),
B RER, HREHE EEEN0%)
B B NR,

4 FEFTHOOSEE, THFREDHE
STRISEATY .

5. IRBESRATE, THFE0, #8
SR B AR DO S0 ) AT W R

1. Attach bobbin @ to bobbin winder spindle @ .

2. Thread the winder in the order as illustrated and
wind the thread onto the bobbin four or five turns.

3. Push bobbin winder trip lateh @ towards the
bobin (in the arrowed direction), and the winder
starts to wind the bobbin. The winder will
automatically amount (809 of the capacity of the
bobbin)

4. To adjust the amount of thread wound round the
bobbin, loosen nut @ and screw in adjusting
screw @ to dectease the thread amount.

5. If the thread is not wound evenly round the bobbin, loosen screw (@ and move bobbin winder bas @ in the arrowed direction

to make adjustment.

. BSEMNEE THREADING THE BOBBIN CASE J

L #RTORARSEDT, FERTER T ENEH Y

@
2 HREMOD, FERNSTERATH, BdKEO0®,
R, WERZY LAY, BERE.
3L.RE, BRATHIO, FERSRELN2SERET,

1. Hold bobbin @ in hand o that it spins counter-cloekwise and
set it in hobhin caze @ .

2. Pass the thread through slot @ in the bobbin case. Pull the
thread to pass it under the tension spring out to thread exit @
At this time cordirm that the bobbin spins in the arrowed
direction when the thread is ulled.

3. Pass the thread through hole, and allow the thread to trail about 2. 5mm from the hole.

++t. & %EIEAE THREAD TENSION

RZEd.

10—

* HlETER T RO }
18 FABRTEE S MIEEs, EHRERE
HLEF ERiGh kB LM, RZNEK, R/ EL R
SRER LR, 222 FABEMeTEHIREs!,
Plst asik i, HZEo
RS BATES
HESE W RET AL IBT 5T 6], BEESARAGTR AN,

Adjusting the needle thread tension
As thread tension controller No.1® tumned clockwise, the length
of the thread remaining on the needle after thread trimming will
decrease, and vice versa. Minimize the length of the thread
remaining on the needle as far as the thread does not ship off the

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



needle. As thread tension controller No.2 @ is turned clockwise the needle thread tension increasecs, and vice versa.

* Adjusting the bobbin thread tension
Tuming thread tension adjusting screw @ clockwise will increase the habbin thresd tension, and vice versa.

+/\. HEWEANIEE ADJUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

ARRARTENC-SBA, AIABAARI0-50%.
RN

BFRTD, RERHBEED, B g
T, RZRE/h.
K haEE

HPLEL iR ARSEEEO@, Wit iEr e Em
A, Bz, MEAEN.
(i) RS ESTM/ R e,
The normal stroke of thread take—up springis @ is 6 to Bmm,
and the tension at the starting point is 30 to 50g.
* Adjusting the stroke
Locsen serew @ , and tumn tension contrdler assembly @ clock
—wise to increase the stroke or counternlockwise 1o decrease it.

* Adjusting the tension
Insert the blade of a fiat-bit screwdriver into the grove in the tension post @ , and tum it clockwise to increase the
tension or countreclockwise 10 decrease it.
(Note) decrease the tension of the thread take-up spring for a
synthatic fiber thread.

= ADJUSTING THE LENGTH AND

* Il A
RS B EME DI ITR, RERF
BB EDRARIEE H AR, FRKE
ERE, BB NUEERE, FTRESEE
FONRERFENET.
s MSEEENNE
Rk MBS RT, BFESE
RIFTEERE S EE TR © ST AR
B, BXMEISSEE, MEE R s
THEHE FENEE.

* Adjusting the bar-tacking length

Push and open bed cover{A) @ in the arrowed direction.and
loose nut @ using the wrench supplied with the machine.
Tun feed scross regulator @ towards you to increase the
bar—tacking length. and vice versa. After adjustrment, tightent,
tighten nut @ and close bed coveriA) @

* Adjusting the bar-tacking length

Push and open bed cover(B) @ in the arrowed direction. and
loosen nut @ using the wrench supplied with the machine.
Turn feed regulator @ conterclockwise to increase the bar-
tacking width, and vicer versa. After adjutment, tighten
nut @ , and close bed cover(B) © .

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



—+. EEetaphiE% ADJUSTING THE FEED TIMING

Ly ||
2y &?%?/

1. Raise the machine head. (see"4. Raising the machine head")

L S SR "I, ka8 ).

2 BFAARGFECHNNAARTOSSEND

e BT ER, EHHEIEHEEEOE
BT~ 108 XH TR, BEH TR
SENORMELRTERESE, K208
8 SE R FE AT [E]

. EERESFUEBSAAEMTORARED
BHTE.

* W EFTARNHS BESHTERE, SMFkh
YAhEE.

* IMRERE RE RN SNSRI AT i
EEREHA R E M E L 108K, EDEIBYIE
HERERS

4. EawsiERLROMERLRE—ERE,

ARERTEID, HIHUITEORBT
AT, ERERE—HEEEROBRAEL
ROBE—RTE, LESHHEELEHTS
DnE=ENEARILES).

2. Loosenirg hexagon nut @and socket screw @ . tumn feed cam @ . 1o perform adjustment o that the material feed is
completed at the moment the point of needle @ has lowered to a height of 7 1o 10mm above the surface of throat
plate @ . Turning the feed cam clockwise will delay the completion of the material feed , and vice versa.

3. After adjustment, securely tighten socket screw @ and hexagon nut €.

% Better thread tension is obtained as the above-mentioned height is adjusted to about Tmm.
*ﬂr[{mngsnmhufmdmhuawhmmmaummmmﬂﬁeﬁm—mmthdﬁtmm 10mim

in order to prevent such trouhle.

4. Stop-motien regulating cam @) is tumned together with feed cam @ . Therefore, loosen setscrew @ and tum the stop
~motion regulating cam 1o make adjustment so that stop—motion regulating cam roller @ enters stop motion from the
low-speed revolution when stop—motion hook @ falls onto stop ~motion cam screw no.l @ at the final stich.

Y ADJUSTING THE THREAD TENSION
—t—. REXHNEANREE o) FAcE TIMING

—12-

1 EEEITD, BT LEHO.

2. HEASRTFOELRERFD FARAME
@HFF, REETRSERFUESENEES,
PR E SRR (R 2E R S04 EK

1 ESRE, SLERFEAAARTD,

1. Remove five setscrews ) 1o take off top cover @ .

2. Loosem socket screw @ of tension arm@ by L
shaped wrench@ . and turn the tension arm to make
adjustment so that a 4mm clearance is provided
between the end of connecting rod @and that of
tension post support plate @ when the work clamp
foot is up{whne connecting rod @ is retreated).

3. After adjustment, securely tighten socket serew @

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




—4=. #lit5i2#88%X% NEEDLE-TO-SHUTTIE RELATION

(PLET ¥ BE 6O A RE)

| HFEESHEERETTD BEXTBOREARE “FoHEENE" ).

LHTREE, RENFRITD.

3 FHSEERFREHFOLAZE PR A BT TEQNER, AEEERTQ. @EREEMD.

4. BERIFIEFREARHFO LA THESR BxEHF TEOMNER.

5. ARRFFRARTO. FREREAERDA T, X EREECRT.

(i) ZR—EE M0, FERERSH.

6. Emﬁiﬁ@ﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂm%ﬁﬁ&ﬁ#@*&@ B, HEHE@SRIEOHEZERAF R, %
JEEERIE )

1 &ﬂﬂ%ﬂﬂ#ﬂﬂﬁ#ﬁmﬁﬂﬁm#ﬁfﬂ LUEHLAHE S ROZE s MM Eo.05-0.126%. WEFE
EFEETD.

8. MSTEE, HRKBEORANT.
() —-EEERRERERTTERENRD.

{Adjusting the height of the needle bar|

I.Tumt:hncahngemnpnﬂey by hand to bring needle har @ to the lowest position of its stroke (see"To operate the sewing machine
manually"”,

2. meve}rﬂﬂi rubber cap,and loosen setscrew @ |

3. Turn the doving pulley by hand to make upper marker line €) engraved on the needle bar meet the bobbom end of lower bushing
® of the needle bar.tighten setscrew @.

(Positioning the shuttle}

4. Furthre tum the dnving pulley until lower marker line @ engraved on needle bar @ meets the bottom end of lowr bushing
© of the needle bart.

3. Loosen shuttle driver setacrew € , and open shuttle race latches @ to the right and left, respectively while pulling them towards
you to remove shuttle race ring @ .

(Note) At this time, be careful not to allow shuttle @ to fall.

6. Perform adjustment so that no clearance is provided between the needle and the front end of shuttle dnver @ when the blade
point of shuttle @ is aligned with center @ of needle @ . Then tighten shuttle driver setscrew @

{Caution ) At this time, be very careful not to cause the shuttle race to slip in the direction of rotation

7. Loosenting setscrew @ , tum shuttle race adjusting shaft @ clock wise or counterclockwise for adjustment to provide a 0.05 to
0.1mm clearance between needle @ and shuttle @ |, then tighten setscrew @

8. After adjustment, install shuttle race ring @

3.
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z+=. HE7IREE ADJUSTING THE THREAD TRIMMER

L. BTEISFRAERD, KAEEHNTSR0T
B e ) EBRISEE).

2 BFFETRD, ABIGEA m#TE
BHNEME, EX TN OX MR
E @J‘.I’!’Jﬁ:ﬂ.n

ALHTFRTETEEREN NOMNLE, &
RSt RECZANERMZ0S2XK,

1. Remove starting lever tension spring @ , and start
the machine. (the work clamp foot stays downwhen
the machine stops. )

2. Loosen adjusting serew @ and adjust the position
of moving knife @ in the arrowed direction to align
hole @ of the moving knife with the needle hole in
needle hole guide @ .

3. Loosen setscrew @ and adjust the position the
position of counter knife @ to provide a 0.5mm
clearance between needle hole guide @ and counte

knife & .

S ADJUSTING THE LATERAL POSITION OF
—+m. EHOREEE Toe \WoRK CLAMP FOOT

LFeEd, HEraBREaEsR
T, EENTOREBREFECES, UK
w#l‘t‘m-gge
* 26037, SREeV 260 (LI EIE
* 2e¢tHiTEEET, SRR ISH I EEWE
I IE E
= 218HiTEE, SREME I3 AINTEERE
AR E(E .

(F): FTEREERTOHRE, TRAFE
7, B "t ITEEEETEN
R B4, ATEFEISRGE
B, argEasUAREssEs.

Loosen nut @ . and move feed across regulator in

direction @) to shift lateral center @ of work clamp

foot @@ to the right or in direction @ to shift to th. lefi.

# For42-slitch bar-tacking, adjust the lateral

center at the 26th stiteh.

* For 28-stitch bar-tacking, adjust the lateral

center at the 18th stiteh.

* For 21-stitch bar-tacking, adjust the lateral

center at the 13th stitch.

{Note) To comrect a slight deviation of the lateral
feed center, loosen the nut described in "18.
Adjusting the length and width of bar
tacking”, and push the work clamp foot to
the right or left by hand to make adjustment.

26th stitch (for 42—stitch large bar—tacking)
18th stitch (for 28—stiteh large bar—tacking)
13th stitch (for 21-stitch large bar—tacking)

= Booa (AT 424 - i
F104 (BT 288) J——-

E134 (HF 218) .

7 Laft e e 5 t

o

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




—+E. EHEE/IEE

ADJUSTING THE LIFT OF THE WORK
CLAMP FOOT

e AL g
- : o
T
@ : [|C:| ..-""'"@
. \ ©
3
Bl
Max . Timm scf)

EMHmER AT ETEN.

LEMBATERRT, RTETEST, RT L&D
1 BRAREED, HFRSDREFHASRANITE.
LETHRSAASETO, HFEEENE FHEEE,
AERNAEETE, NREEEEE.

L WMSRE, FLENARBHEEHE.

5. MRESEMAE—MKEEN, #FETQ, #8
BEWESHES, URAESHERE—KFEA.
() HFEAEERGNEDSENEIRETH. WEE
MSHSFREETH, TEISITDEFNSES

FRIEE.

The lift of the work clamp foot can be adjusted up to 17mm.
I. With the machine in stop mode, remove five setscrews @
to take off top cover @ .

2. Apply L-shaped wrench @ to socket screw @ of clamp @
and loosen socket serew.

3, Push down L-shaped wrench @ to increase the lift of the work clamp fool, or pull it up to decrease the lift.

4. Securely tighten socket screw @ after adjustment.

5. If the right and left work clamp feet are not levelled, loosen screw @ and adjust the position of work clamp foot lever support

plate @ tolevel them.

{Caution) Be careful not to cause work clamp foot lever support plate @ to interfere with feed bracket @
If the work elamp foot lever supper plate interferes with the wiper, readjust the height of wiper using setserew @

+75. E2WAIAE  ADJUSTING THE SAFETY PLATE

{Work clamp foot “op™)
EWEE

(Work clamp foor “dewn'']

LITHAEETHTES, SHNE2EETHE, B8
HiEs, Bl SHENRERDZ M
FEIEEEZ02-05%8¥, MEEHE N, =5
SR EEREEZ ) mEREES-2.58%.

1. Loosening two setscrews @ , perform adjustment so that a
0.2 10 0.5mm lateral clearance is provided between safety
plate @ andlifting lever @ when the work clamp foot is up
at the time of stop motion, and a 1.5 to 2.5mm longitudinal
clearance between them when the work clamp foot is down.

L REERRITHAEP, EBRLATETH
REELEDSHERRERDZENHN
EEREE R 5-258K.

2. Check that the longitudinal clearance between
safety plate @ and lifting lever @ is 1.5 to
2.5mm during the high—speed bar tacking (the
work clamp foot is down).

—16=
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



“++t. HEKE8  SPECIFICATIONS

LT &9 S
Standard Subcloss
oY W, L & & _ - 4 -210
i B 1 2 10 20 200 TH
W i FKRF S| ERmESE | AR sy S L I [ WA MINES | R mESs | B o ES
s Large size | Semi—circular |  Small size g Buttonhole .- Belt looper | Heavy—duty | Umbrella-top
Application bar tacking tacking bar tacking bar tacking bar tacking bar tacking | civeular tacking
MY/ 2x) 1900 - -« - - - - - - -
Sewing apeod(s.p.m)
A 3 5 . x » . "
T N || e | B | Tt | | T
o '
Number of stitches 42 92 . 21 28 21 28 28 ) 28
1.5-3 1.5-3 1.5-3 1.5-3
BINOR s | KT BED ~— | s = i3 |
Bat tacking widthiom) | Gyndard3) | Max? | (Srandard 3) (Standard 2.5) (Standard 3) | P6-P14
8-16 4-8 6.5-14 816 gszm]lﬂ)
- —_ B ot anikard
L M wakle | K10 (i) - s - diMk1a) | (hELe)
fat tacking width(mm) | o, jord3) | Max10 | giandand 3) (Standard 14) | (Standand 16)
no % LP xS =% e o S s il DPx7
Needle #14#16 #2414
JE DA T K17 fib A8
Work clamp oot Lift(mm) Max.17 M., 8
W L4
Lubricating oil Oil for sewing machine

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N, REBRDEZEFSCRE)ARSE

HOW TO SUPPLY GREASE TO
THE REDUCER

HFRESEHNBEREFLU LNREEX

i, EEEEERTNARKR, FPRUWT:

L ELHSERFRTRTD.

2L HENHETHESERETREAILA +, #

iSRS

.MFLAREMIEER, AaflesldEsis

BB,

4 5E AR, mAAEAFRENE.

s.pERD.

() RN ISR R AR, RiaT
WEFETIEATL A , THRIFE,
FERSHFI L TusRENEER, X
ERTLUEERENERa AT,

Supply grease to the reducer in accordance with the
following procedure when the machine has been used
for more than half year or if it chatters,

1. Stop the machine and remove screw @ .

2. Uncap grease uhe @ supplied with the machine,
screw the tube into hole @ .and push the grease
out of the tube.

3. Removing grease tube @ from @ |, push in the
greaze by screw @) .

4. Repeat the step of injecting the grease and pushing
it in by the screw twice or 0,

5. Tighten screw @ .

(Note) If the grease will not get into the unit

smooth'y, screw in grease tube @ .
Turn on the motor switch, and move
tha presser foot up and down two or
three times using lever @ . By doing
this, you can make the grease get into
the unit easily.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



=th. EEREEREE

5 om | 5 o

#EFR | W
O WEHE S M > E R
@ Frihedbkit 0.05-0.18%
O W 2 SES BN ESNE
L] : —t ¢ A 1
HL8 EBiH B ERLE .Gﬂgﬁﬁﬂié
@ EREERE O WS EEE 2 EANRE
il " O ERAB B
D SRR O BART #AEEARKE
(% ) ZHMR
PRTIREEY O AREENUERIRTH
mEmsy | O HEREN O WBEBLRE
R ETHL @ W R S0y s O BTESNEEEREENTEL
£, misk i O MUNEHEBT A
O B SE RS
D ENHPTEATESRTERRE | o wEan
DT O ERHE
DS REN O BlEEHER
1 EENE O ELnERER O #{E AN
@ #Lrx A fDﬁEﬁﬂ!&ﬂﬁm#
O EWEREHE O HESBESHHOEE
@ BT O EREHT
—— @ $HiE S5 ER K ERERES O MKREN TN
' @ EHWILERER O HESNIMEE
D BE— Bk O B EHISH S M= B RIE BT
@ HLsH S ERE SR A O HENS SEReE
@ HLsH SR A BT O HENS SMBaEE
5. EURERS |DHE O Wiblst
@ HntEFER O GlERLEE
o SwEESNst O HESHRIEHUE
D R NRE O HENTEHE B3k
. ORE—-FETERE 2 PEREE
6MARYT O BREANNER e
@ UREHRLTK O MM BERBHES

7. ENER O SYIMIERER

O IESFIMALE

i s

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




TROUBLES AND CORRECTIVE MEASURES

Trouble Cause Corrective measures Page
@ Stitches are skipped at the start. O Adjust the clearance between the needle | 13
and the shuttle to 0.05 to 0. 1mm.
fle thresd P O Correct the thread tension release timing 10

1. The needle thread @ The T ning on the needle | ~ ¢4t thead tension controller No.2.

'u-li off the neadle after thread trimming is too short. O Increase the tension of the thread take-up 10
t]t::u SR spring or decrease the tens ion of the thread
e (&) The bobbin thread is too shart. tension continue roller No.1
tacking. ) Decrease the tension of the bobbin thread. 10

@ The feed timming is bad. 0 In crease the clearance between the needle 14
hole guide afl:;i;d the counter knife.
2 Correct the timming, -
(D) The shuttle or the drivdr has scratches. O Take it cut and remove the scratches using a
%Thenee&lehoieglﬁduhuum s e ok
The needle strikes the work clamp foot. or replace it .
. e O Correct the position of the work clamp foot. i5
lmlhﬂdaﬁjlmmn @;ﬂ;.mﬁdusllamihupmufﬂmﬁuu]e O Taks it thes sheitic sid vemone the Sheous 13
; dust from the shuttle s
fiber thread splits| @) The needle thread tension is too hith. O Torace: o siamille v Néokion 10
finely. (@ The tension of the thread take-up spring is | O Reduce the tension. 11
ki
(1) The synthetic fiber thread melts due to heat O Use silicone oil. 7
generated on the needle.
@ The needle is bent. o el 9
@ The needle hits the work clamp foot. g?mplr:fm:pm1muf:h: work clamp foot. | 15

3. The needle often | (@) The feed timing is bad. O Correct the feed timing, 12

breaks. (@ The needle is too thin for the material. O replace it with a thicker needle according to 8
the matenial.

(®) The driver excessively bends the needle. | O correctly position the needle and the shuttle. | 13
(1 The counter knife is dull. O replace the counter knife. 14
@ The difference in level between the needle| O increase the bend of the counter knife. 14

hole guide and the counter knife is not enough. . )

itioned.
@mms&ﬂhﬁk}pﬂ Omﬁeﬁmﬁgb&wmhmlhnndm 13
mmmi&";“%'ﬁ"‘“m“m O Correct the positions of the needle and shuttle.| 13
properly synchronized.

: v 3 2 The clearance between the needle and shulltl O Correct the positions of the needle and shuttle.| 13

5. Stiteh skipping oo b
often 0cetm. | 3) The needle is bent. O Replace the bent needle. 9

(@ The feed timing is bad. O Correct the bent timing. 12

(3 The driver excessively bends th e,

O Correctly position the driver,

13

(D) The needle thread tension is not high enough.

(@) The tension release mechanism fails to work
properly.

@'Themdleﬂlrmdaﬁﬂlh:udh-imnﬁn;ilm

long.

() Increase the needle thread tension,

O Check whether or not the tension disc No.2 is
released during bar—tacki

O Increase the tension of the
controller No.1.

tension

10
10

10

@ The moving kinfe has been improperly
g

| © Carrect the position of the moving knife.

14

From the library of: Superiohr1 %"ewing Machine & Supply LLC




[ <

2] Al

Tacking Industrial Sewing Machine

% 1

5

PARTS LIST

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H x

CONTENTS
— WRERFHERBS

1. m!ﬁﬂﬁ: ................................................................................................... 29
SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS

b -1 = = LR UL L PP TP PR PP 26
MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS

B, EHFFBBfE < o eorevrmssmtmmensssnnnasnrnivsiastesansnessssnnsssssssaessesdugesssesyssesaresssrsarssesaresssss 30
NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

4‘ E&ﬁﬁﬁ:--u----q---u---uuu+-.un“...“.nu.“nu.-.nu-------------------vnlnuHl+ntluu--------34
THREAN TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

SHUTTLE DRIVER SHAFT COMPONENTS

6. ERRHIB LY -5 isvs promarssnvonvansoionssbosrbabn sasnes I L S SIS R C— 42
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

7. DOERBIEE: - <o vomviesveiiainicovanes O R SR T el ot AR s Saisasersanasise 46
THREAM TRIMMING COMPONENTS

8. BEFNIIBIER ST o oovvvrnrnnrenseens siaeaiten R SN AR AR e Sl wessissesstsssasaratnn wossaas 48

PEDAL PRSSURE DECREASING UNT COMPONENTS
TN 0 R I L S e WU W SUS—— "
STOP-MOTION MECHANISM COMPONENTS
10. ﬁj‘»ﬁsﬁ....-.----..”.....................................H“........”................".........-.....55
LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

11. NIRBIR. SHARIEENEBS  »oror coasrarescsssrersssrnsissssinsssvorerssennsasssarsaniivsssssosesses 58
TABLE COMPONENT
B~ < R R R s g2

THREAM TRIMMIG COMPONENTS

=
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS

. HLEHP 4

22

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF Mo PART NO DESCRIPTION - EETY
F5 %t = £ W | s
1 90-01-001 i FACE PLATE ASM. 1
2 90-01-002 etk FACE PACKING 1
3 30-01-003 25T SCREW 11/64-40 L=10 2
4 50-01-004 =457 HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=4.7 2
5 80-01-005 mE WAVED WASHER 6.4 x 11 x0.3 2
& 90-01-006 EWE BED COVER B 1
8 90-01-008 = TOP COVER 1
10 80-01-010 SRS BELT COVER FIXING PALTE 1
11 90-01-011 =57 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 2
12 90-01-012 EEE BELT COVER 1
14 B0-01-014 e SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 2
15 90-01-015 FEEFTBA3AE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GAURD 1
17 90-01-017 EEET SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
18 90-01-018 EE NUT 9/64—40 1
19 90-01-019 ik a) THREAD GUIDE ! 1
20 90-01-020 g NUT 9/84—40 i 1
21 80-01-021 =R L-SHAPED THREAD GUIDE A ' 1
22 90-01-022 ek ARM THREAD GUIDE A 1
23 90-01-023 8 &7 SCREW §/64-40 L=6 1
24 90-01-024 HES BED FITTING HOOK | 1
25 90-01-025 T SCREW 11/64—40 L=8.3 ' 2
28 90-01-026 Navs-+1 THREAD GUIDE PLATE i
27 90-01-027 BT SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 1
28 90-01-028 8= NUT 15/64-28 1
23 90-01-029 Sig FIRST THREAD GUIDE 1
30 90-01-030 E24T SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 2
31 90-01-031 BE® RUBBER WASHER 2
32 a0-01-032 5 SPRING PIN8x 20 2
33 90-01-033 b= BASE CONNEVTING PIN 2
34 90-01-034 #HE WASHER 10.5x18x 2 1
35 80-01-035 #E E-RING & 1
38 90-01-036 247 SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 2
a7 90-01-037 P BED COVER A 1
39 50-01-039 FHRIR STAY 1
40 90-01-040 SiEH BED ROCKER 1
41 90-01-041 EAR STAY ROCKER 1
42 90-01-042 ElEtE e STAY GUIDE ASM. 1
43 'B0-01-043 SBET ‘HINGE SCREW D=8 H=34 2
44 90-01-044 WE THREAD TENSION SPRING 1
45 90-01-045 4T SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 2
48 90-01-046 wEE VIBRATION-PROOF RUBBER 2
47 90-01-047 EIREE RUBBER BUSH 2
48 90-01-048 L-£31 SCREW 1
49 90-01-049 BE WASHER 4.5%10x 0.8 | 1
50 90-01-050 #E RUBBER RING 1
51 F0-01-051 HEE BED FITTING BASE 1
52 LatREs SAFETY PLATE ASM. 1

S0-01-052

=28=

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS

—. HEHH

-24-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF No PART NO DESCRIPTION |  QTY
F& ® = £ B HE
53 90-01-053 =LeE SAFETY PLATE 1
54 90-01-054 E $3) SCREW 11/84-40 L=7 2
55 90-01-055 ®BE WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 2
56 90-01-058 ETEE HINGE SCREW D=6 H=0.2 1
57 90-01-057 WE SPRINGER 1
58 90-01-058 #nE WASHER 1
59 90-01-059 REWE SAFETY PLATE INSTALLING PLATE 1
60 90-01-060 84T SCREW 11/84-40 L=7 1
61 90-01-061 $& SPRINGPIN2x5 1
62 50-01-082 SBET SCREW 11/64—40 L=7 2
63 90-01-063 EeHE SAFETY PLATE INSTALLING BASE 1
64 90-01-064 - ey NUT 11/64-40 ' 1
65 80-01-065 : 3: NUT 3/16-28 1
66 80-01-066 8847 SCREW 11/64—40 L=7 2
67 90-01-067 ERET SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 5
68 80-01-068 = SPRING RACK 1
69 90-01-069 T&a ARM THREAD GUIDE B 1
70 90-01-070 =T HINGE SCREW D=8 H=6.8 2
71 90-01-071 BEE RUBBER PLUG 1
72 90-01-072 MESES SPRING 2
73 80-01-073 2@ WASHER 2
74 90-01-074 wmEE RUBBER PLUG 1

=25

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




—. LB
MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS

26~
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF No PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
K8 4 = 2 = uE
1 90-02-001 wEgH NEEDLE ROD CRANK WASHER 1
2 50-02-002 $47 SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 1
3 90-02-003 L £3] SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 1
4 90-02-004 @47 SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
5 80-02-005 W4T SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 1
6 90-02-006 Eig st COUNTER WEIGHT 1
7 90-02-007 LHEE UPPER SHAFT FRONT METAL 1
g 90-02-008 % MAIN SHAFT 1
9 90-02-009 tEhE UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL 1
10 90-02-010 E WORK ASM. 1
1 90-02-011 E 23] SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 4
12 90-02-012 5B THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=15 W=10.8 1
13 90-02-013 W4T SCREW 1/4-40 L=11- 2
14 90-02-014 $i#&889102  UPPER SHAFT THRUST BEARING 2
15 90-02-015 BHHEKS151917 MAIN SHAFT NEEDLE BEARING B 1
16 90-02-016 TREE UPPER SHAFT REAR METAL 1
17 80-02-017 L £31 SET SCREW 1
18 90-02-018 LF-Tat -3 THREAD CUTTING CUM ASM. 1
19 90-02-019 L £ SCREW 1
20 90-02-020 ;4T SCREW 1
21 80-02-021 L £3) SCREW 15/64-26 L=12 1
22 90-02-022 4T SCREW 3/8-28 L=14.5 1
23 80-02-023 4T SCREW 3/8-28 L=19.5 1
24 o0-02-024 EfNRESE STOP-MOTION CAM ASM. 1
25 90-02-025 EaOe STOP-MOTION CAM 1

26 90-02-026 bR STOP-MOTION CAM LATCH 1-
27 90-02-027 WE SAFETY PLATE STOPPER SPRING 1
28 90-02-028 -] PIN 1
29 90-02-029 HeE HIGH SPEED CLUTCH PLATE ASM. 1
30 90-02-030 W4T SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
3 ~ 90.02-031 T SCREW 11/64-40 L=5.5 1
32 90-02-032 () SPACER 3
a3 90-02-033 Y. SPRING 2
34 90-02-034 EEEER HIGH SPEED PULLEY 1
35 90-02-035 #%&80107 BEARING D=35x 62 2
38 80-02-306 aAvneE SHIM 4-6
a7 90-02-037 Bk WASHER 2
38 " 90-02-038 8 RETAINING RING 32.2

39 90-02-039 EEeR SLOW SPEED PULLEY SPRING 3
40 90-02-040 EEL RETAINING RING 66.2 2
41 90-02-041 WIERWHES PULLEY ASM. 1
42 90-02-042 L 231 SCREW 11/64-40 L=5.5 3
43 90-02-043 Wi Ee PULLEY 1
44 90-02-044 HEETEE PULLEY SHAFT 1
45 90-02-045 L £31 SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 1
46 90-02-046 BEE SLOW SPEED PULLEY SHAFT 1

P 7
From the library of: Superio-rir Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




—. Lipe
MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS

g
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF No PART NO DESCRIPTION QaTY

s #r S & B e
47 90-02-047 2] SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 1
48 S90-02-048 BT SLOW SPEED PULLEY 1
49 80-02-0489 BEW SLOW SPEED PULLEY PLATE 1
50 B0-02-050 ®nH SPRING WASHER 4.5 xB5 =1 2
51 80-02-051 Lic | SCREW 2
52 90-02-052 WK BALL RETAINER 1
53 80-02-053 - £3) SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 2
54 90-02-054 SAEK STOP-HOTION BALL 1

From the library of: Superigr'g'Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

BT 8D 44

—
—
—

-30-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF No | PART NO DESCRIPTION aTy
e = = & ® 8§
1 90-03-001 hEFAAE LINK BALANCE ASM, 1
2 80-03-002 Pk =Ty EALANCE CRANK PIN 1
3 90-03-003 e LEFT SCREW 1
4 90-03-004 §HATEHF NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD 1
5 90-03-005 HEt5ERKS081110 NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER BEARING C 1
8 90-03-006 R NEEDLE ROD CRANK 1
7 90-03-007 it RKS081208 NEEDLE BEARING 1
8 90-03-008 HhekrTaE BALANCE ASM. 1
9 90-03-009 W4T SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 1
10 90-03-010 L EE NEEDLE ROD HETAL 1
11 90-03-011 e NEEDLE ROD HOLDER ASM. 1
12 ¢ 90-03-012 - £3) SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 1
13 90-03-013 T NEEDLE BAR 1
14 90-03-014 HETES NEEDLE ROD LOWER HETAL 1
15 90-03-015 4T SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.5 1
16 90-03-016 AT ER AR NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 1
17 80-03-017 it NEEDLE DP x5 #14 1
20 90-03-020 947 SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.9 1

21 90-03-021 7R SQUARE BLOCK

22 90-03-022 B4T SCREW 15/64-28 L=0 2
23 90-03-023 B EEE THREAD GUIDE BRACKET ASM. 1
24 90-03-024 e 3223 NUT 11/64-40 1
25 80-03-025 Sk THREAD GUIDE BRACKET 1
26 90-03-026 $eh g BOBBIN WINDER TENSION POST 1
27 90-03-027 B3 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 2
28 90-03-028 EEGER BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING 1
29 90-03-029 b B BOBBIN WINDER TENSION NUT 1
30 90-03-030 HAMEs BOBBIN WINDER ASM. 1
31 90-03-031 weTER HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=13.3 1
32 80-03-032 o & NUT M6 1
33 80-03-033 L 3: NUT 11/84-40 1
34 90-03-034 47 SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 1
35 80-03-035 SILES BOBBIN WINDER BRAKE PRESSURE P 1
36 90-03-036 B8 F R BOBBIN WINDER BRAKE 1
37 80-03-037 S BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL 1
38 90-03-038 i R 3E BOBBIN WINDER SPINDLE BUSHING 1
39 90-03-039 847 SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 1
0 | 90-03-040 B INIE BOBBIN WINDER BELT SUPPORT 1
41 80-03-041 #47 SCREW 11/64—40 L=78 1
42 90-03-042 gaiTEg BOBBIN WINDER TRIP LATCH 1
43 90-03-043 et g BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 1
4 80-03-044 W BUT 1/4-40 1
45 90-03-045 34 5% SPRING 1
46 90-03-046 4T HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=1.9 1
47 90-03-047 HEERE BOBBIN WINDER BASE 1
48 90-03-048 4247 BOBBIN WINDER ADJUSTING SCREW 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

.




e |

A AR
NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

—
—_—
—

—go
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



DESCRIPTION

REF No PART NO QTY
£ % = £ % o E
49 90-03-049 e EkE BOBBIN WINDER TRIP LATCH 1
50 80-03-050 5T SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 2
51 90-03-051 ) SCREW 11/64-40 L=5.5 4
52 90-03-052 HiRA#s NEEDLE PLATE ASM. 1
53 90-03-053 7 MOVING KNIFE ASM. 1
54 80-03-054 B8 4T HINGE SCREW D=5.0 H=0.8 1
55 90-03-055 INEHER NEEDLE HOLE GUID 1
56 90-03-056 E43) SCREW 3/32-58 L=2.2 2
57 80-03-057 Hia NEEDLE PLATE ASM. 1
58 80-03-058 E7] FIXING KNIFE 1
59 90-03-059 s2ET SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 2
&0 90-03-0860 ETIEVF MOVING KNIFE LINK 1
61 80-03-061 MIFEHE THREAD CUTTING LEVER RING 1
62 90-03-082 ShTI#HE THREAD CUTTING LEVER , SMALL 1
63 90-03-063 Eh T Eh4T THREAD CUTTER LEVER ASM,, LARG 1
84 90-03-064 247 SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.0 1
85 90-03-065 2 WASHER 1
66 90-03-066 =L SCREW 11/64—40 L=7 1
87 90-03-067 ELE MOVING KNIFE WASHER C 1

From the library of: Superio?aé_ewing Machine & Supply LLC




m. ARHe
THREAD TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

_ -34-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF No 1 PART NO DESCRIPTION QTyY
FE #® = g2 =B HE
1 90-04-001 WERET TENSION RELEASE PIN 1
2 90-04-002 C 31 SCREW 15/64-28 L=17 1
3 90-04-003 AtRFrEs WIPER ASM. 1
4 80-04-004 EEeEG SECOND THREAD TENSION ASM. 1
5 90-04-005 = £3) SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.9 1
6 90-04-006 TR THREAD TENSION ROD. LARGE 1
7 90-04-007 - £31 SECOND THREAD TENSION ROD 1
8 890-04-008 HER THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 1
el 90-04-009 EEH THREAD TENSION DISK 2
10 90-04-010 R THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER 1
1 90-04-011 RERE THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER 1
12 90-04-012 FHR THREAD TENSION SPRING 1
13 50-04-013 e FIEhER ROTATING STOPPER 1
14 90-04-014 LW E THREAD TENSION NUT 1
15 80-04-015 A FIRST THREAD TENSION ASM. 1
18 90-04-016 - £31 THREAD TENSION ROD 1
17 90-04-017 B4 THREAD TENSION DISK 2
18 90-04-018 E3- 131 FIRST THREAD TENSION SPRING 1
19 90-04-019 #HTEs THREAD TENSION NUT 1
20 90-04-020 - 231 HINGE SCREW D=10 H=4 2
21 90-04-021 LR ET CONNECTING LINK 1
22 90-04-022 E = =bikil LOWERING FOOT 1
23 90-04-023 84T HINGE SCREW D=7.84 H=6 1
24 90-04-024 g5 NUT 15/64-28 1
25 90-04-025 HRERIEER LOWERING ARM 1
26 90-04-026 L 531 SCREW M6 L=18 1
27 90-04-027 ness TENSION RELEASE ARM 1
28 90-04-028 - £3) SCREW M6 L=18 1
29 90-04-029 nEENE SHAFT 1
30 90-04-030 B4T HINGE SCREW D=5.3 H=2.2 1
31 50-04-031 HEFT TENSION RELEASE BAR 1
az 90-04-032 L/ F oo THREAD TENSION ARM 1
33 90-04-033 E5T SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 2
34 90-04-034 - 32 NUT 15/64-28 1
35 90-04-035 HEBATHEESE LOWERING CONNECTING LEVER ASM. 1
36 90-04-036 84T HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.2 1
37 90-04-037 HERETHIEEN LOWERING CONNECTING RING 1
38 90-04-038 =1 C-RING 1
39 90-04-039 =233 HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=3.3 1
40 80-04-040 R TENSION SPRING 1
41 90-04-041 5 SPRING PACK 1
42 90-04-042 L £91 HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3.9 1
43 50-04-043 ALKETEH  CONNECTING ARM 1
44 80-04-044 E4T SCREW M6 L=18 1
45 80-04-045 =47 HINGE SCREW D=5.3 H=2.2 1
46 B0-04-046 BEETH WIPER CONNECTING LINK 1

From the library of: Superi6?s§ewing Machine & Supply LLC




THREAD TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

m., XK

-36-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF No

PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY

F8 * = A L8
47 90-04-047 e | SPRING 1
48 90-04-048 FEREEIRESE WIPER CONNECTING ARM ASM. 1
43 90-04-049 #E RETAINING RING 4.7 2
50 90-04-050 . BBETHS WIPER CONNECTING SCREW 1
51 90-04-051 wmER OIL SHIELD CAP 1
52 90-04-052 b=Fs 2k ] WIPER CONNECTING PLATE 1
53 90-04-053 =1 SNAP RING 1
54 90-04-054. FLBFFEESE  WIPER INSTALLING PLATE 1
£5 90-04-055 BET SCREW 11/84-40 L=8 1
56 80-04-056 §ET HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.1 1

From the library of: Superic;l?'?s_ewing Machine & Supply LLC




SHUTTLE DRIVER SHAFT COMPONENTS

ks

.

—238-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF No PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
ES & = 2 B HE
1 90-05-001 HEEHE INNER HOOK PRESSER ASM. 1
2 90-05-002 HE BOBBIN CASE ASM. 1
3 90-05-003 Hil BOBEIN 1
4 90-05-004 2is INNER HOOK 1
5 90-05-005 SR DRIVER ASM. 1
6 90-05-006 5T SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0 1
7 90-05-007 HERE SHUTTLE NEEDLE OUTER RING 1
8 80-05-008 T3 RKS081110 NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER BEARING B 3
g 90-05-009 ®E WAHSER 05x148x26 1
10 90-05-010 W SHUTTLE 1
1 90-05-011 MR SHUTTLE UPPER SPRING 1
12 90-05-012 247 SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 2
13 90-05-013 C 231 SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 1
14 90-05-014 HERET SHUTTLE RACE ADJUSTING SHAFT 1
15 90-05-015 847 SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 1
16 80-05-016 “E THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=8.0 W=8 1
17 90-05-017 - 231 SCREW 11/64-40L=45 2
18 80-05-018 TRERE LOWER SHAFT REAR METAL 1
18 90-05-019 THEERERLE LOWER SHAFT THRUST WASHER 1
20 90-05-020 TREHs LOWER SHAFT GEAR A ASM. 1
21 90-05-021 KEFESE CRANK ROD ASM. 1
22 90-05-022 BT SCREW 11/64—40 L=10.5 2
23 90-.05-023 BT HINGE SCREW D=8 H=10.2 1
24 90-05-024 Snhiae OSCILLATOR 1
25 90-05-025 [ 322 NUT 1/4-40 1
26 90-05-026 #8 THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7.94 W=10 1
27 90-05-027 E £31 SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 2
28 90-05-028 #8E THRUST COLLAR ASM. 1
29 90-05-029 - £31 SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 2
30 90-05-030 B OSCILLATING SHAFT 1
a1 90-05-031 WET SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 1
32 90-05-032 WHEEES INNER HOOK PRESSER, LEFT 1
33 90-05-033 BREEER INNER HOOK PRESSER, RIGHT 1
34 90-05-034 BEH INNER HOOK PRESSER, SPRING 2
3s 90-05-035 WRE SPRINGPIN25x 16 2
36 90-05-036 HEA CYLINDER ARM CAP ASM. 1
38 90-05-038 ERE HOOK COVER PRESSER SPRING B 1
39 90-05-039 - £3) SCREW 1/64-40 L=11 1
40 90-05-040 MR HOOK COVER PRESSER SPRING PIN 1
41 90-05-041 247 SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 1
42 90-05-042 131 SCREW 3/8-28 L=18.5 1
43 80-05-043 Saf WORM WHEEL ASM. 1
44 90-05-044 BRE WORM WHEEL SHAFT BUSHING 1
45 90-05-045 ERA HOOK COVER PRESSER SPRING A 1
46 90-05-046 #E THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=18 W=12 1
47 90-05-047 C £31 SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 2

From the library of: Superia“?'gSewing Machine & Supply LLC




~ FHERH

SHUTTLE DRIVER SHAFT COMPONENTS

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF No |

PART NO DESCRIPTION Q'TY

FS 5 Z =B R
48 80-05-048 - £:5 NUT 1/4 1
49 90-05-049 3] WORM WHEEL SHAFT ASM. 1
50 80-05-050 M5 CAM GUIDE IN 1
51 90-05-051 L 3 NUT 9/16-20 1
52 90-05-052 EEOR FEED CAM 1

From the library of: SuperiéF”S_ewing Machine & Supply LLC




N BRI
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

~42-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF No PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
FSs *t = £ M=
1 90-06-001 85T SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 4
2 90-06-002 HE E-RING 7 2
3 80-06-003 HnE WAHSER 2
4 90-06-004 EHEHAEHREHE LEVER DRIVING PLATE ASM. 2
5 90-06-005 HE TENSICN SPRING 2
6 90-06-006 EERHEFZ LIFTING LEVER, LEFT 1
7 90-06-007 b pagre LIFTING LEVER SHAFT 1
8 90-06-008 BEE 2R % RAR SUPPORT PLATE 1
g 90-06-009 RE SCREW 11/64—40 L=8.5 2
10 90-06-010 ER(1/8%) WORK CLAMP FOOT HOUNTING BASE 7
11 90-06-011 Sk EALL RETAINER 1
12 90-06-012 =E31 SCREW M6 L=20 1
13 90-06-013 o WASHERE2x13x1 1
14 90-06-014 barh-2 1 =3 SPRING SUSPENSION 1
15 80-06-015 EREE FEED BRACKET 1
16 90-06-016 24T SCREW 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
17 90-06-017 EEREFE LIFTING LEVER, RIGHT 1
18 90-06-018 &eT SCREW 1/8-44 L=28 2
13 90-06-019 FFEE FINGER GUARDE 1
20 90-06-020 HEET SCREW 11/64—40 L=8.7 5
21 90-06-021 EEEH WORK CLAMP FOOT FACE PLATE 1
22 90-06-022 EEE WORK CLAMP FOOT, RIGHT 1
23 90-06-023 HEH WORK CLAMP FOOT, LEFT 1
24 80-06-024 SE4T SCREW 15/64-28 L=9.5 i
25 80-06-025 B WASHER 1
26 90-06-026 ERE FEED PLATE 1
27 90-06-027 2247 SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 5
28 90-06-028 =i FEED PLATE PRESSER PLATE 1
29 90-06-029 Bl FEED PLATE CARRIER BAR 1
30 50~-06-030 SEEhaTs FEED DRIVING ARM SHAFT 2
B 90-06-031 HEET SCREW 15/84-2B L=11.5 1
32 90-06-032 1EET SCREW 5/16-24 L=10 1
33 80-06-033 =522 NUT 15/64-28 2
34 90-06-034 #E WASHER 7x15%2 ¥
35 90-06-035 20 E LR AT FEED REGULATOR 1
36 90-06-036 | HINGE STUD 1
37 90-06-037 B NUT 5/16-24 1
38 90-06-038 EH B FEED REGULATOR STUD 2
39 90-06-039 SR L INDICATOR LEVER 2
40 90-06-040 WETEE HINGE SCREW D=5.3 H=2.2 2
41 90-06-041 T iER SLIDEBLOCK B 2
42 B0-06-042 HE A NUT 1/4-40 2
43 80-06-043 ®E WASHERE5%13=0.8 2
44 80-06-044 g FEED CAM ROLLER SHAFT 2
45 90-06-045 ®F FEED CAM ROLLER 2
46 90-05-048 HE R IEAT FEED DRIVING ARM 1

From the library of: Superiaﬁséewing Machine & Supply LLC




A, ERBH
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

44
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H%Fé\du ‘ F’A’ET NO DES;HIP%EDN %T.“;r
=
47 | 90-06-047 L 43 SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 1
48 80-06-048 b= R T FEED REGULATOR SHAFT 2
49 ‘ 90-06-049 T AUBBER PLUG 2
50 90-06-050 kil PLATE 1
51 90-06-051 =47 SCREW 11/84-40 L=8.3 2
52 ‘ 90-06-052 247 SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 1
53 | 90-06-053 -y | WASHER 7x20x 4.5 1
54 90-06-054 piopot SLIDE BLOCK STUD 1
55 90-06-055 R SQUARE BLOCK 1
56 90-06-056 WET SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
57 90-06-057 HWE S Z4F  FEED ACROSS DRIVING ARM 1
58 90-06-058 RE#EESIT  FEED ACROSS REGULATOR 1
59 90-06-059 &4T SCREW 1564-281=11.5 1

From the library of: Supeﬁ‘t?r‘Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




t. HEAH
THREAD TRIMMING COMPONENTS

48~
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF No | PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
Fs F = £ HE
i 90-07-001 A TENSION SPRING RACK B 1
2 90-07-002 HE TENSION SPRING 1
3 90-07-003 84T HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=3 2
4 * 80-07-004 =B THREAD CUTTING LINK SPRING RAC 1
5 90-07-005 B G THREAD CUTTING LINK 1
8 90-07-0086 HE : THREAD CUTTING RING 1
7 90-07-007 8847 SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 1
8 90-07-008 #nHE THREAD CUTTING LINK WASHER 1
9 90-07-009 B £2 AR 4 THREAD CUTTING LINK SHAFT 1
10 90-07-010 HE RETAINING RING 10.2 1
11 90-07-011 B TIEENF CONNECTING ROD. LARGE 1
12 90-07-012 = e NUT 3/16-28 3
13 90-07-013 FEE ROLLER 1
14 90-07-014 EETES HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=13 1
15 90-07-015 EET SCREW 9/32-28 L=19 1
16 90-07-016 EEEH THREAD CUTTING CAM ROLLER i
17 90-07-017 EEE CAM STUD 1
18 90-07-018 EWaEs THREAD CUTTING CAM COMPL. 1
19 90-07-019 =T o v 2 COMMECTING ROD. SMALL 1
20 80-07-020 TEFFEH LOWERING LINK ASM. 1
21 ' 80-07-021 TEH LOWERING LINK 1
22 90-07-022 24T HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=4 1
23 90-07-023 TEFas LOWERING LEVER ASM. 1
24 90-07-024 =5 NUT 15/64-28 1
25 90-07-025 B ROLLER 1
26 90-07-026 ZHE WASHER 1
27 90-07-027 HE STOP RING 1
28 90-07-028 o WASHER 9.8x24.0x 2.6 1
29 80-07-029 ERLT SCREW 3/8-28 L=14.5 1
30 | 90-07-030 BT HINGE SCREW D=9 H=11 1
31 80-07-031 HEHEET AUXILIARY LEVER 1
32 90-07-032 4T SHAFT 1
33 90-07-033 HEE O THREAD TRIMMING AUXILIARY CAM 1
34 90-07-034 P RETAINING RING 1
35 90-07-035 BIESEEIMALERA CONNECTING PLATEB 1
36 90-07-036 24T HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=8 1
37 90-07-037 I SPRING 1
38 90-07-038 = TNESION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW 1
39 90-07-039 LR NUT 11/64-40 1
40 90-07-040 > £3) SCREW 11/64-40 L=85 2
41 90-07-041 #E WASHER 4.8 x 8.4 % 0.8 2
42 80-07-042 BUELESHEN AL CONNECTING PLATE A 1

—47-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




N BRENER AR
PEDAL PRESSURE DECREASING UNIT COMPONENTS

R
| ‘PfK}i.'rf**‘
Fo 'Mi‘irm s |
1| !

~48-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF No PART NO I DESCRIPTION aTy
78 | % & Ka M 2 % &
1 50-08-001 Rahas PRESSURE DECREASING DEVICE 1
2 80-08-002 EEAR PRESSURE DECREASING LEVER | 2
3 80-08-003 AR STUD 2
4 90-08-004 EfE4E LEVER LATCH A 1
5 90-08-005 . £ 31 SCREW 11/64-401=85 - 2
6 | 90-08-006 @247 SCREW 11/64-40 1 =85 | 2
7 ' 90-08-007 qET HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3.2 2
8 90-08-008 T4t LEVER LATCH B i 1
g 90-08-009 W SPRING 1
10 90-08-010 EEE PRESSURE DECBEASING LEVER LINK 1
11 90-08-011 i THREAD CUTTING LINK SPRING RAC 2
12 90-08-012 |ET SCREW 158428 L=7 1
13 90-08-013 53 ] SUSPENSION PIN 1
14 90-08-014 - J:ufatl AUXILIARY CAM 1
15 90-08-015 8247 HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=3.3 1
16 90-08-016 R4TE SCHEW 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
17 90-08-017 G | SPRING 1
18 90-08-018 £ 78 SCREW M6 L=10 1
18 90-08-019 T = PRESSURE DECREASING SHAFT ASM. 1
20 90-08-020 4] SPRINGPIN2x 16 1
21 90-08-021 2l 22 PRESSURE DECREASING NUIT FRAME 1
22 50-08-022 EEhiE ROTATION PREVENTING LATCH ASM. 1
23 90-08-023 H® SPRING 1
24 90-08-024 ®47 HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 1
25 90-08-025 &R47 SCREW 316-32L=6 1
26 80-08-026 Bl DECREASING CLUTCH ASM. 1
27 90-08-027 WE CLUTCH SPRING 1
28 90-08-028 BeT SCREW M5x0.8 L=12 1
29 90-08-029 g E INMER SLEEVE 1
30 80-08-030 EESEEME  OUTER SLEEVE 1
31 90-08-031 HE OUTER SLEEVE GUIDE 1
32 90-08-032 L EE SNAP RING 185 1
33 90-08-033 $27Kk80104 BEARING D=20x42 1
34 90-08-034 BREH SHAFT 1
as 80 -0B8-035 HRKS121513 BEARING D=12x 15 2
36 90-08-036 AE COLLAR A 1
a7 90-08-037 HE COLLAR B 1
3s 80-08-038 | HEWREES IDLER PULLEY INSTALLING PLATE 1
38 90-08-039 E £ 31 SCREW 11/84-40 L=8 3
30 80-08-040 ®i SCREW 1
41 90-08-041 L £3) SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 2
42 80-08-042 B DRIVING PULLEY 1
43 90-08-043 BT SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 1
44 90-08-044 e WASHER 43x11.5x2 2
45 90-08-045 | 1M SCREW 3/16-32 L=8.0 1
46 J 90-08-046 |! ;g7 SCREW M6 L=20 3

From the library of: Superin?_Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




N EXEhiE a4
PEDAL PRESSURE DECREASING UNIT COMPONENTS

50—
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



RE DESCRIPTION QTyY

Fot.| Em EEH AR DEVIGE 2 B &
48 80-08-048 ‘ SRBEN IDLER PULLEY ASM. 1
43 90-08-049 past=c) IDLER PULLEY BRACKET 1
50 90-08-050 2E WASHER 62x13x1 1
51 90-08-051 B4 SCREW 15/84-28 L=6.5 1
s2 | 80-08-052 -1 NUT 15/64-28 1
53 | 90-08-053 ®E WASHER 6.1x185x2 1
54 90-08-054 e TENSION RING 1
55 90-08-055 BRER IDLER PULLEY ASM. 1
56 00-08-056 - £33 HINGE SCREW D=12 H=15 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




h, ENESERHE
STOP-MOTION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

f I.-rrlfntrlrlrlrr
'&'Jk'ﬂ\lk\ LG

e
B

@

=52-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF No PART NO DESCRIPTION QTyY
F8 # = £ W L
1 90-09-001 ST OaE  STOP-MOTION REGULATING CAM 1
2 90-09-002 2H WASHER 48xB4x0.8 3
3 90-09-003 47 SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0 3
4 90-09-004 P RETAINING RING 4.7 1
5 90-09-005 sHHMES COLLAR 1
£ 90-09-006 SIEVMHEES  ROLLER SHAFT 1
7 80-09-007 a8 NUT 15/64-28 1
8 80-09-008 i £33 NUT 15/64-28 2
g 90-09-009 MEHTFT STOP-MOTION ARM B 1
10 90-09-010 E £31 SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
11 90-09-011 o 4 NUT 9/32-28 1
12 90-09-012 847 HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4 2
13 90-09-013 BZhiBHT STOP MOTION LINK 1
14 90-09-014 SFHEES  LEVERASM. 1
15 90-09-015 ETFoL tgige REGULATING LEVER STUD 1
16 80-09-016 L £ 31 SCREW 1584-28 L=11 1
17 90-09-017 g RUBBER CUSHION 3
18 90-09-018 H# WASHER 2
19 90-09-019 3 5% PRESSURE SPRING 1
20 90-09-020 By WASHER 7.5%19x 15 1
21 90-09-021 4T STOP MOTION PLUNGER ROD 1
22 90-08-022 EEHn STOP-MOTION HOOK 1
25 90-09-025 2= NUT 15/64-28 1
26 90-09-026 g | WASHER 62x13x 1 1
27 90-09-027 47 SCREW M6 L=14 1
28 90-09-028 .| WASHER 6.1x 18.5x 2 1
30 90-09-030 24T SCREW 15/64-28 L=13.0 1
31 90-09-031 445 SCREW M6 L=14 1
3z 80-09-032 @47 SAFETY PLATE 2
a3 90-08-033 Hzhae STOP-MOTION LEVER 1
34 90-09-034 7. WASHER 7.5x19% 1.5 1
as 90-09-035 25 NUT 9r32-28 1
36 90-09-036 3 NUT 9/32-28 1
a7 90-09-037 i STOP-MOTION LEVER PLATE SPRING 1
38 90-09-038 R4T SCREW 9/32-28 L=6.8 1
as 90-09-039 -} GUIDE PIN 1
40 90-09-040 EEhiE DRIVING PLATE 1
41 90~-09-041 I TENSION SPRING i
42 90-09-042 sizhaedg STOP-MOTICN LEVER SHAFT 1
43 90-09-043 =i STARTING SPRING RACK 1
44 90-08-044 L. 323 NUT 15/64-28 1
45 90-089-045 £k TENSION SPRING 1
46 80-09-046 BT STARTING LEVER 1
47 90-09-047 E- £ HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=8.0 1
48 90-09-048 BV RE SLIDE ROLLER 1
49 90-09-048 ] WASHER 48x84x08 1

From the library of: Superic')?aéewing Machine & Supply LLC




h. EBSHEEDH
STOP-MOTION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

~54-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF No

| PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY

Fe | ¢ 8 z B # &
50 ! 90-09-050 E: 35 NUT 11/64-40 1
51 | 90-09-051 ®4T SUSPENSION SCREW 1
52 90-09-052 - 131 HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4 1
53 90-09-053 EERE STOP-MOTION ARM SHAFT 1
54 l 90-09-054 3 NUT 15/64-28 1
55 90-09-055 C 31 SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 1
38 90-09-056 EDEs STOP-MOTION ARM A 1
57 90-09-057 - 23] SCREW M6 L=20 1
58 50-09-068 RET HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.5 1
59 90-09-059 L i1 NUT 1
60 90-09-060 SEEH STOP-MOTION CONNECTING LEVER 1
61 90-09-061 Eo1- | E-RING 4 1

-55-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




+. AR
LUBRICATION MECHANSIM COMPONENTS

—5B-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF No | PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
FE * = 2 =
1 90-10-001 BEE RUBBER PLUG 5
2 90-10-002 wEE RUBBER PLUG 6
3 90-10-003 B VINYL PIPE 0.7m
4 50-10-004 icha e o CIL WICK PRESSER 3
5 90=10-005 BEE RUBBER PLUG D=12.5L=4 2
6 90-10-006 HEE OIL WICK 4.5m
7 90-10-007 W OIL WICK PRESSER 1
8 50-10-008 BEE RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 1
9 80-10-009 HEE OIL FELT 1
10 90-10-010 EH NEEDLE ROD CRANK LUBRICATING 4
11 80-10-011 EER BALANCE LUBRICATING 2
12 80-10-012 T BALANCE LUBRICATING PLATE 1
13 50-10-013 24T SCREW 9/64-40 L=21.2 1
14 90-10-014 SRE VINYL TUBE 2.5m
15 90-10-015 Bi:Es 23 CABLE BAND 2
16 90-10-016 mE LUBRICATING TANK i
17 90-10-017 231 SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 2
19 90.-10-019 5] SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 9
20 20-10-020 imiEdk LUBRICATING OIL WICK STOPPER 1
21 90-10-021 BEE RUBBER PLUG 1
23 90-10-023 £ LUBRICATING TANK FELT 1
24 90-10-024 WEE REAR HETAL BUSH 1
25 90-10-025 W REAR HETAL BUSH 1
26 90-10-026 HEEER CRANK ROD LUBRICATING PLATE 2
27 90-10-027 k2 CRANK LUBRICATING FELT 1
28 90-10-028 s OIL FELT 1
29 90-10-029 THEE OSCILLATOR LUBRICATING PLATE 1
30 80-10-030 s OSCILLATOR LUBRICATING FELT 1
31 90-10-031 WMEE RUBBER PLUG D=14.5 L=4 1
32 90-10-032 #=HE WASHER 6.2x 13 1 1
33 90-10-033 247 SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 1
34 S0-10-034 |eT SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 1
35 90-10-035 il LUBRICATING TANK FELT 1
36 90-10-036 M SHUTTLE FELT 2
ar 90-10-037 jHE HOOK OIL WICK STOPPER A 1
38 90-10-038 R OIL WICK 1
3g 90-10-039 HEs OIL FELT HOLDER 1
40 90-10-040 24T SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 1
41 90-10-041 mEE OIL WICK PIPE STOPPER 1
42 90-10-042 [Ei SHUTTLE LUBRICATING PLATE 1
43 90-10-043 L £3) SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.0 2

57—
From the library of: Superio?r Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF No | PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
FE & = g = HE
1 90-11-001 i TABLE 1
2 90-11-002 mEEER DRAWER SUPPORT 2
3 90-11-003 AREBST 4% 20 WOOD SCREW D=4 L=20 8
4 90-11-004 =E DRAWER 1
5 90-11-005 E# MEx 70 SCREW M6 L=70 3
5 90-11-006 4842 MB70 SCREW M8 L=70 4
7 90-11-007 74 8 SHAPED HOOK 2
8 80~-11-008 F= MOTOR SWITCH 1
3 90-11-009 HaFE CIL DRAIN PIPE 1
10 90-11-010 AEBET4x12 WOOD SCREW D=4 L=12 2
1 890-11-011 2E6 WASHER 6 3
12 80-11-012 2 H8ME NT M8 3
13 80-11-013 TR RUBBER CUSHION 2
14 80-11-014 EylEaE MOTOR BASE ASM. 1
15 80-11-015 EHME NUT M& 1
16 90-11-016 HES SPRING WASHER & 2
17 890-11-017 ZE6 WASHER 6 3
18 90-11-018 EEEEM6 % 30 SCREW M6 L=30 3
19 90-11-019 E4TME x 8 SCREW M6 L=8 2
20 80-11-020 #HEs WASHER 8 1
21 90-11-021 2Es8 SPRING WASHER 8 1
22 90-11-022 Z;ZME NUT M8 2
23 90-11-023 BH EHY MOTOR PULLEY 50HZ 1800 SPM 1
23 90-11-029 B4 370W(=#. H48) MOTOR 370W 1
30 90-11-030 = CHAIN 1
31 90-11-031 =@ Mas V-BELT 1
32 90-11-032 =@EFEMa V-BELT 1
36 90-11-036 HEE TABLE STAND ASM. 1
37 90-11-037 EEATR HEIGHT ADJUSTING STAND ASM. R. 1
33 90-11-038 ZEPE HEIGHT ADJUSTING STAND ASM, L. 1
39 80-11-039 BT 5x38 WOOD SCREW D=5 L=38 4
40 90-11-040 ATEEAER TABLE SUPPORT 2
41 90-11-041 e M8 x 16 SCREW Ms L=16 4
42 90-11-042 2HE s SPRING WASHER 8 4
43 90-11-043 #HEs WASHER 8 4
e 90-11-044 HEEEE STAND {RIGHT) ASM. 1
45 90-11-045 TREEAE HINGE SCREW 4
46 90-11-046 ®=H 12 SPRING WASHER 12 4
a7 90—11-047 e WASHER 12 4
48 90-11-048 mp STAND SIDE SUPPORT ASM. 1
49 90-11-049 nE SCREW M8 4
50 20-11-050 2= NUT M2 4
51 90110581 MEEEE STAND ASM. 1
52 90-11-052 FHE RUBBER CAP 4
53 80-11-053 R NUT M12 4
54 90-11-054 HaEE R ADJUSTING SCREW ASM. 4

~50_
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF No PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
E=E # = £ = ==
55 50-11-055 HESTRS LEG SUPPORT CAP 4
56 90-11-056 BIHRER LEG BOTTOM SUPPORT BRACKET 2
57 90-11-057 BES WASHER 8 2
58 90-11-058 ®Es SPRING WASHER 8 2
59 90-11-059 8 MB x 16 SCREW M8 L=16 2
80 90-11-0860 WE LEG BOTTOM SUPPORT 1
61 90-11-061 #Es WASHER 8 4
62 90-11-062 $§5 M8 NUT M8 2
83 80-11-063 BaEE PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET 1
64 S0-11-064 B2ig PEDAL 1
65 90-11-065 BEEEE PEDAL MAT 1
66 90-11-066 #18x186 SPLITPIN18x 16 2
67 ‘80-11-0867 Bty PEDAL CONNECTING ROD 1
68 90-11-068 HR SPRING 1
69 90-11-069 WA PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE 1
70 90-11-070 28 MEx 10 SCREW M6 L=10 2
71 80-11-071 4 ) SPRING WASHER § 2
72 50-11-072 SR M8x16 SCREWMBL=16 2
73 90-11-073 £Es SPRING WASHER 8 2
74 90-11-074 #HEe WASHER 6 2

B~
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




12. £ 84

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

]
b e — o= o o o o= ome -

BEFNo

PART, NO DESCRIPTION QTY
F8 | # B 2 B HNE
1 | 80-12-001 SREy THREAD STAND ASM. 1
2 80-12-002 BNE SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP 1
3 80-12-003 HETMBEx16 NUT M6 L=16 2
4 80-12-004 SpEEE THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 2
5 90-12-005 He THREAD GUIDE ASM.B 1
£ 80-12-006 SRLE SPOOL REST ROD UPPER 1
7 | 80-12-007 L SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1
8 90-12-008 2E M5 NUT M5 2
g 80-12-009 T M5 x 14 SCREW M5 L=14 2
10 90-12-010 HuUTE SPOOL REST ROD LOWER 1
11 | 890-12-011 S SPOOL RETAINER 2
12 80-12-012 25 SPOOL PIN 2
13 | 90-12-013 e SPOOL BEST CUSHION 2
14 90-12-014 shpx SPOOL REST 2
15 | 90-12-015 B SPDOL REST ASM.B 1
18 ‘ 90-12-016 o5 NUT 2
17 80-12-017 #H 16 WASHER 16 2
18 90-12-018 =8 16 SPRING WASHER 18 1
19 890-12-019 BEET (20%2) STAPLE 3
20 80-1-020 b= LS RUBBER WASHER 2
21 a0—-12-021 5 SPRING WASHER 2
22 | 90-12-022 2 M5 NUT MS 2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

—B2=




ry of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC






